

King County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2020	-0393	Version:	2			
Туре:	Ordir	nance			Status:	Passed	
File created:	10/27	7/2020			In control:	Local Services Committee	
On agenda:					Final action:	2/9/2021	
Enactment date:	2/19/	2021			Enactment #	: 19235	
Title:	AN ORDINANCE authorizing the King County executive to enter into a ten-year use agreement between King County and the Mt. Peak Historical Fire Lookout Association for the design, construction, operation and maintenance of a lookout tower at Pinnacle Peak park, Enumclaw, Washington.						
Sponsors:	Reagan Dunn						
Indexes:	Agreement, Enumclaw, City of						
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. Ordinance 19235, 2. A. Community Partnerships and Grants Agreement, Revised January 26, 2021, 3. A. Community Partnerships and Grants Agreement, 4. 2020-0393 transmittal letter, 5. 2020 393 fiscal note, 6. 2020-0393 Legislative Review Form, 7. 2020-0393_SR_Pinnacle Peak.docx, 8. 2020-0393_ATT2_AMD1_Technical Amendment bar.docx, 9. 2020-0393_RevisedSR_Pinnacle Peak.docx						
Date	Ver.	Action By			A	ction	Result
2/9/2021	2	Metropol	itan King C	ounty	Council F	assed	Pass
1/26/2021	1	Local Se	rvices Com	nmitte	e F	Recommended Do Pass Substitute	Pass
1/19/2021	1	Metropol	itan King C	ounty	Council F	Reintroduced	
10/27/2020	1	Metropol	itan King C	ounty	Council Ir	ntroduced and Referred	
Clerk 10/22/202	20						

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the King County executive to enter into a ten-year

use agreement between King County and the Mt. Peak Historical Fire Lookout

Association for the design, construction, operation and maintenance of a lookout

tower at Pinnacle Peak park, Enumclaw, Washington.

STATEMENT OF FACTS:

1. King County, a home rule charter county and political subdivision of the state of Washington,

is the owner of the property located at 26838 SE 481st Street, Enumclaw, Washington, 98022,

commonly known as Pinnacle Peak park.

2. The Mt. Peak Historical Fire Lookout Association is a nonprofit Washington corporation that is tax-exempt under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and is a community-based, open-membership organization dedicated to the design and construction of a lookout tower similar to the historic fire lookout tower that once stood atop Mt. Peak.

3. King County has determined that a lookout tower at Pinnacle Peak park will have significant recreational value for the hiking public at Pinnacle Peak park.

4. King County Ordinance 14509 authorized the department of natural resources and parks to create new public recreation opportunities by empowering user groups, sports associations and community organizations, like the Mt. Peak Historical Fire Lookout Association, to operate, maintain and implement mutually agreed-upon capital improvements for public recreation facilities on King County land, and thereby address regional or rural recreation needs.

5. In accordance with K.C.C. 4.56.150.E., the King County council may adopt an ordinance permitting the county to enter into agreements for the use of county property with bona fide nonprofit organizations if the property is to be used by the nonprofit organization to make improvements to the county property or to provide services that will benefit the public. Those agreements are exempt from the requirements or fair market value, appraisal and notice.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. The King County executive is hereby authorized to enter into a ten-year use agreement between the King County department of natural resources and parks, parks and recreation division, and the Mt. Peak Historical Fire Lookout Association, substantially in the form of Attachment A to this ordinance, for the Mt. Peak Historical

Fire Lookout Association to design, construct, operate and maintain a lookout tower at Pinnacle Peak park in Enumclaw, Washington.